Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

TOMMY L. WOODS, d/b/a
)

WOODY’S LOUNGE,

)




)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 01-0330 LC




)

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER


Tommy L. Woods filed a petition on March 2, 2001, appealing the decision of the  Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) that the license issued to Tommy L. Woods, d/b/a Woody’s Lounge, be suspended for 15 days for violating the closed place law and failing to cooperate with the Supervisor.  We stayed the enforcement of the Supervisor’s order on that same day.  On May 24, 2001, the Supervisor filed a motion, with exhibits, for summary determination of the petition.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.450(4)(C) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Supervisor establishes facts that (a) Woods does not dispute and (b) entitle the Supervisor to a favorable decision.  Section 536.073.3
; ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  The Supervisor cites the 

request for admissions that she served on Woods on April 13, 2001.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters in the request conclusively.  The party making the request is entitled to rely upon the facts asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.  Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.  Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1976).  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.  Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  Section 536.073.2 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.


We gave Woods until June 18, 2001, to respond to the Supervisor’s Motion, but he did not respond.  Therefore, we conclude that there is no dispute as to the following facts.  

Findings of Fact

1.
Woods does business as Woody’s Lounge, 718 W.3rd Street, Caruthersville, Missouri.  Tommy L. Woods, d/b/a Wooody’s Lounge, maintains a retail liquor by-the-drink license issued by the Supervisor.

2.
On November 12, 2000, at 2:05 a.m., Agent Steve Vanausdall of the Division of Liquor Control knocked on the front door of the licensed premises, identified himself, and requested entry into the licensed premises.

3.
Woods did not allow Agent Vanausdall into the licensed premises after Vanausdall made several requests.

4.
On November 12, 2000, Michael Burton, Keith Malone, and Gary Moody had been consuming alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises up until the time they exited the licensed premises through the front door at approximately 2:30 a.m.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Woods’ petition.  Section 621.045.1.  The Supervisor has the burden of proving that Woods has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


Section 311.680.1 provides:

1.  Whenever it shall be shown, or whenever the supervisor of liquor control has knowledge, that a person licensed hereunder has not at all times kept an orderly place or house, or has violated any of the provisions of this chapter, the supervisor of liquor control may, warn, place on probation on such terms and conditions as the supervisor of liquor control deems appropriate for a period not to exceed twelve months, suspend or revoke the license of that person, but the person shall have ten days' notice of the application to warn, place on probation, suspend or revoke the person's license prior to the order of warning, probation, revocation or suspension issuing. 

Section 311.290 provides:  

1.  No person having a license under this law, nor any employee of such person, except as provided in subsection 2 of this section, shall sell, give away, or otherwise dispose of, or suffer the same to be done upon or about his premises, any intoxicating liquor in any quantity between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday.  If the person has a license to sell intoxicating liquor by the drink, his premises shall be and remain a closed place as defined in this section between the hours of 1:30 a.m. and 6:00 a.m. on weekdays and between the hours of 1:30 a.m. Sunday and 6:00 a.m. Monday.  Where such licenses authorizing the sale of intoxicating liquor by the drink are held by clubs or hotels, this section shall apply only to the room or rooms in which intoxicating liquor is dispensed; and where such licenses are held by restaurants whose business is conducted in one room only and substantial quantities of food and merchandise other than intoxicating liquors are dispensed, then the licensee shall keep securely locked during the hours and on the days specified in this section all refrigerators, cabinets, cases, boxes, and taps from which intoxicating liquor is dispensed.  A “closed place” is defined to mean a place where all doors are locked and where no patrons are in the place or about the premises.  Any person violating any provision of this section shall 

be deemed guilty of a class A misdemeanor.  Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the sale or delivery of any intoxicating liquor during any of the hours or on any of the days specified in this section by a wholesaler licensed under the provisions of section 311.180 to a person licensed to sell the intoxicating liquor at retail. 

A “patron” is “one who buys the goods or uses the services offered esp. by an establishment.”  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 852 (10th ed. 1993).  A patron, put simply, is a customer.  The term appears to have been used to exempt employees and those with legitimate business purposes from complying with the statute.  Such wording allows employees to remain after closing in order to clean up the premises, and allows other parties onto the premises during non-business hours for a justifiable business purpose.   There is no suggestion that Burton, Malone, and Moody were employees of Woody’s, however, and Woods has admitted that their presence violated section 311.290.1.  We conclude that Woody’s failed to be a closed place during the required hours in violation of section 311.290.1.

11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) provides :  


In the event that a licensee or his/her employee knows or should have known, that an illegal or violent act has been committed on or about the licensed premises, they . . . shall cooperate with law enforcement authorities and agents of the Division of Liquor Control during the course of any investigation into an occurrence.

Section 311.660(6) provides that the Supervisor has the authority to “[e]stablish rules and regulations for the conduct of the business carried on by each specific licensee under the license, and such rules and regulations if not obeyed by every licensee shall be grounds for the revocation or suspension of the license[.]”  Woods has admitted that he failed to allow Agent Vanausdall entry into his licensed premises after he knocked on the door at 2:05 a.m. and identified himself.  Woods should have known it was illegal for his premises to be serving patrons during that time, 

and we conclude that he failed to cooperate with an agent of the Division of Liquor Control and thereby violated 11 CSR 70-2.130(13)(B) and section 311.660(6).


We grant the Supervisor’s motion.  We conclude that Woods’ failure to be a closed place in violation of section 311.290.1 is cause to discipline Woods’ license under section 311.680.1, and that his failure to cooperate with a Liquor Control agent is cause to discipline under section 311.660(6).


SO ORDERED on June ___, 2001.


________________________________


KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner

	�All statutory references are to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, 2000.
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